

No. 18-64

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JUAN ALBERTO LUCIO-RAYOS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
JEFFREY T. GREEN  
CO-CHAIR AMICUS COMMITTEE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1660 L Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 872-8600

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH  
*Counsel of Record*  
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS CLINIC  
MILLS LEGAL CLINIC  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-2442  
jsrikantiah@  
law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD INTERVENE TO ESTABLISH A UNIFORM RULE GOVERNING THE MANY CONTEXTS IN WHICH RELIEF ELIGIBILITY TURNS ON A PAST CONVICTION .....	7
II. UNLESS THE COURT INTERVENES, RELIEF ELIGIBILITY WILL VARY BASED ON DIFFERENCES AND UNRELIABILITY IN STATE COURT RECORD KEEPING PRACTICES .....	13
A. Many state courts do not regularly create criminal records, particularly in misdemeanor and other low-level cases.....	14
B. Criminal courts routinely destroy records, creating unfair and inconsistent immigration outcomes under the Tenth Circuit’s rule .....	16
C. The deep circuit split on the issue means that noncitizens face non-uniform results depending on where DHS chooses to initiate proceedings.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S RULE HAS A PARTICULARLY HARSH AND UNFAIR IMPACT ON NONCITIZENS WHO ARE WITHOUT COUNSEL, DETAINED, AND HAVE LIMITED ENGLISH PROFICIENCY.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	15
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	8
<i>Carrasco-Chavez v. Holder</i> , No. 12-2094 (4th Cir. May 16, 2013).....	1
<i>Cintron v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 882 F.3d 1380 (11th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	2
<i>Gattem v. Gonzales</i> , 412 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Gutierrez v. Sessions</i> , 887 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2018).....	1, 8
<i>Habibi v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	2, 12
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....	12
<i>Kuhali v. Reno</i> , 266 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	2
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	2
<i>Lucio-Rayos v. Sessions</i> , 875 F.3d 573 (10th Cir. 2017).....	1, 8
<i>Marinelarena v. Sessions</i> , 869 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>pet. for reh’g granted</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	5
<i>Matter of Aruna</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 452 (BIA 2008) .....	15
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015) .....	2, 6, 12, 19
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013) .....	5, 11, 13
<i>Negrete-Rodriguez v. Mukasey</i> , 518 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	2, 12
<i>Salem v. Holder</i> , 647 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1110 (2012) .....	8
<i>Sasso v. Milhollan</i> , 735 F. Supp. 1045 (S.D. Fla. 1990) .....	19
<i>Sauceda v. Lynch</i> , 819 F.3d 526 (1st Cir. 2016) ....	1, 7, 15
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005) .....	11
<i>Thomas v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 625 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>United States v. White</i> , 606 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012) .....	2
<i>Young v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	8
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(8) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(iii)(II)(bb) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i) .....	9, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C) .....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(i)(I)-(II) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2)(A)(iv) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii) .....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1255(h)(2)(B) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1255(l)(1)(B) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a)(3) .....	10
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 316.10(b)(1)(ii) .....	11
8 C.F.R. § 1003.14 .....	19
8 C.F.R. § 1003.20(b) .....	19
8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d) .....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Misdemeanor Decriminalization</i> , 68 Vand. L. Rev. 1055 (2015).....	15
Amnesty International, <i>Jailed Without Justice: Immigration Detention in the USA 29-43</i> (2009), available at <a href="http://www.amnestyusa.org/pdfs/JailedWithoutJustice.pdf">http://www.amnestyusa.org/pdfs/JailedWithoutJustice.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 5, 2018).....	21
California Judicial Council, <i>Trial Court Records Manual 93</i> , available at <a href="http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/trial-court-records-manual.pdf">http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/trial-court-records-manual.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 5, 2018).....	17, 18
Colorado Judicial Branch, <i>Records Retention Manual 2</i> , available at <a href="https://www.courts.state.co.us/userfiles/file/Administration/JBITS/Court_Services/Retention%20Manual%202017%20Posting.pdf">https://www.courts.state.co.us/userfiles/file/Administration/JBITS/Court_Services/Retention%20Manual%202017%20Posting.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 5, 2018).....	17
Complaint, <i>Southern Poverty Law Center v. United States Department of Homeland Security, et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00760 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2018).....	21
Department of Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>FY 2016 Statistics Yearbook E1</i> , available at <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/fysb16/download">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/fysb16/download</a> (last visited Aug. 5, 2018).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
District Court of Maryland, Records Retention and Disposal Schedule 4-5, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.courts.state.md.us/sites/default/files/import/district/pdfs/DCRRD-Schedule.pdf">https://www.courts.state.md.us/sites/default/files/import/district/pdfs/DCRRD-Schedule.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 4, 2018).....	17
Fatma E. Marouf, <i>Incompetent but Deportable: The Case for a Right to Mental Competence in Removal Proceedings</i> , 65 <i>Hastings L. J.</i> 929 (2014).....	21
Human Rights Watch, <i>A Costly Move: Far and Frequent Transfers Impede Hearings for Noncitizen Detainees in the United States</i> (2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.hrw.org/report/2011/06/14/costly-move/far-and-frequent-transfers-impede-hearings-immigrant-detainees-united">https://www.hrw.org/report/2011/06/14/costly-move/far-and-frequent-transfers-impede-hearings-immigrant-detainees-united</a> (last visited Aug. 5, 2018).....	19
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 <i>U. Penn. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2015) .....	20, 21
Jenny Roberts, <i>The Innocence Movement and Misdemeanors</i> , 98 <i>B.U. L. Rev.</i> 779 (forthcoming 2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.bu.edu/bulawreview/files/2018/06/ROBERTS.pdf">http://www.bu.edu/bulawreview/files/2018/06/ROBERTS.pdf</a> (last visited Jun. 27, 2018) .....	16
Kentucky Court of Justice, Records Retention Schedule 3 (Jul. 12, 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://kdla.ky.gov/records/recretentionschedules/Documents/State%20Records%20Schedules/kycojircuit-district1978-present.pdf">https://kdla.ky.gov/records/recretentionschedules/Documents/State%20Records%20Schedules/kycojircuit-district1978-present.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 5, 2018).....	17



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Maryland Courts, About District Court, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.courts.state.md.us/district/about">https://www.courts.state.md.us/district/about</a> (last visited Aug. 5, 2018) .....	17
Memorandum from the Supreme Court of Ala. to Ala. Court of Officials and Personnel 2 (Apr. 7, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://tinyurl.com/AlabamaMemorandum">http://tinyurl.com/AlabamaMemorandum</a> (last visited Aug. 5, 2018) .....	18
Office of the Secretary of State, County Clerks and Superior Court Records Retention Schedule 10, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.sos.wa.gov/_assets/archives/recordsmanagement/county%20clerks%20and%20superior%20court%20records%20rs%20ver%207.0.pdf">https://www.sos.wa.gov/_assets/archives/recordsmanagement/county%20clerks%20and%20superior%20court%20records%20rs%20ver%207.0.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 5, 2018) .....	18
Oregon Judicial Branch, Oregon State Trial Court Records Section 2.2 – Case Files 15-16, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.courts.oregon.gov/rules/Other%20Rules/Section_2.2_Case_Files.pdf">https://www.courts.oregon.gov/rules/Other%20Rules/Section_2.2_Case_Files.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 5, 2018) .....	18
Robert C. Boruchowitz et al., Minor Crimes, Massive Waste: The Terrible Toll of America’s Broken Misdemeanor Courts 11 (2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.opensocietyfoundations.org/sites/default/files/misdemeanor_20090401.pdf">https://www.opensocietyfoundations.org/sites/default/files/misdemeanor_20090401.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 4, 2018).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Supreme Court of Hawaii, Retention Schedule for the District Courts, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.courts.state.hi.us/docs/sct_various_orders/order48.pdf">http://www.courts.state.hi.us/docs/sct_various_orders/order48.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 5, 2018).....	18
USCIS, Number of Form N-400, Application for Naturalization, by Category of Naturalization, Case Status, and USCIS Field Office Location (Oct. 1 – Dec. 31, 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/Naturalization%20Data/N400_performancedata_fy2018_qtr1.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/Naturalization%20Data/N400_performancedata_fy2018_qtr1.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 4, 2018).....	11
USCIS, Number of I-485 Applications to Register Permanent Residence or Adjust Status by Category of Admission, Case Status, and USCIS Field Office or Service Center Location (Oct. 1 – Dec. 31, 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/Family-Based/I485_performance_data_fy2018_qtr1.pdf">https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Resources/Reports%20and%20Studies/Immigration%20Forms%20Data/Family-Based/I485_performance_data_fy2018_qtr1.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 4, 2018).....	9
